MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION, NOVEMBER 6-10

1934

Supplementary to Public Laws of the Regular Session and Special Sessions of November 14, and December 4-20, 1933.

[supplied from page 177 of volume]

Chapter 298

AN ACT Authorizing the Licensing of Distilleries, Breweries and Wineries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Maine state liquor commission; licenses; distillers and brewers; wineries, etc. The Maine state liquor commission is authorized and empowered to issue licenses for the manufacture of alcoholic liquor either distilled, spirituous, vinous or fermented to distillers, brewers and wineries operating under authority of Federal law and under Federal supervision. Distillers and brewers using exclusively the agricultural products of the state of Maine as raw material for the production of alcohol or alcoholic liquors shall pay an annual license fee of \$100.00. Distillers and brewers using exclusively the products of other states as raw material shall pay an annual license fee of \$3,000.00.

Distillers and brewers using in part the agricultural products of Maine, and in part those of other states as raw material, shall pay such fees as the commission may determine, to be directly proportioned as to the source and quantity of such raw material, and based upon the foregoing differential.

Wineries using exclusively the agricultural products of the state of Maine as raw material shall pay an annual license fee of \$50.00. Wineries using in part the agricultural products of other states or foreign countries shall pay in addition to such license fee of \$50.00, an excise tax of 4c per gallon on liquid raw materials, and 2c per pound on solid or semi-solid raw materials; the same being under the supervision of the Maine state liquor commission which shall make necessary rules and regulations for its collection.

The commission shall in its purchases of alcoholic liquors give priority, wherever feasible, to those made from the agricultural products of the state of Maine.

Approved November 10, 1934.

Chapter 299

AN ACT Relating to Advertising of Liquors for Sale.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 137, § 14, repealed. Section 14 of chapter 137 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Approved November 10, 1934.